NASPO ValuePoint NASPO
AMENDMENT #2

MASTER AGREEMENT ValueP()lnt

Procurement of Acquisition Support

Services (PASS)
Led by the State of Hawaii

Master Agreement #: 19-19-04 (hereinafter “Master Agreement”)

Contractor: Center for Applied Innovation, LLC (hereinafter “Contractor’)

Lead State: STATE OF HAWAII (hereinafter “Lead State”)

Amendment #2 of Master Agreement (Master Agreement #19-19-04) for Procurement of
Acquisition Support Services (PASS), is made and entered into by and between the Lead
State acting by and through the Department of Accounting and General Services, State
Procurement Office, a State of Hawaii governmental agency (“State”) on behalf of the
NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program.

AGREEMENT

1. Amendment — Term of the Master Agreement. The Master Agreement has a
base period of two (2) years and shall terminate unless it is extended. Per the
term of the Master Agreement, the Master Agreement may be extended for up to
three (3) additional 12-month periods or parts thereof at the Lead State’s
discretion, by mutual agreement and upon review of requirements of Participating
Entities, current market conditions, and Contractor Performance. The Lead State
has made the determination and chooses to exercise the second 12-month
optional period to extend the Master Agreement from June 6, 2022 to June 5,
2023.

2. Amendment — Hourly Rates:

a. Per the Master Agreement, all labor category rates must be guaranteed for
the initial term and additional years of the Master Agreement.

b. Hourly rates in optional periods were allowed to be adjusted at no more
than a 2% inflation rate. See Exhibit 2 for rates for Year 4 applicable to this
amendment and extension period.

C. All rates shall be guaranteed for each year as part of the Master
Agreement. Requests for price adjustment, other than the adjusted price
offered shall not be considered.



NASPO ValuePoint NASPO
AMENDMENT #2

MASTER AGREEMENT ValueP0|nt

Procurement of Acquisition Support

Services (PASS)
Led by the State of Hawaii

THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT THROUGH THEIR
DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES WITH FULL KNOWLEDGE OF AND
AGREEMENT WITH ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR: Center for Applied LEAD STATE: State of Hawaii
Innovation, LLC
Signature: , Signature:
Robert- Movris / o S TSaAa kD
Name: . Name: Bonnie Kahakui, Department of
RO be rt M orris Accounting and General Services, State

Procurement Office
Title: Acting Administrator

Title: President

Date: 03/30/2022 Date: 05/31/2022

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Stlla It Ko

Deputy Attorney General




CENTER FOR APPLIED INNOVATION, LLC

Exhibit 2 - Hourly Labor Rates

Base Period: Year 1 and 2

Optional Period: Year 3

Optional Period: Year 4

Optional Period: Year 5

Fully Fully Fully Fully
Burdened L7 Burdened L7 Burdened il Burdened il
. Burdened Burdened Burdened Burdened

Labor Categories Hourly Hourly Rate Hourly Hourly

Hourly Rate - Hourly Rate - Hourly Rate - Hourly Rate -

Rate - On-site i On-site Rate - On-site Rate - On-site
Off-site Off-site Off-site Off-site

Program Director $ 20517 1% 19119 1$ 20927 | $ 19501 1% 213.46(% 19891 |$ 21773 $ 202.89
Program Manager $ 196.561% 183.16 |$ 200.49 | $ 18682|% 20450 (% 190.56 | $ 208.59 | $ 194.37
Subject Matter Expert Il $ 268.021% 24975 1% 27338 (% 25475|% 27885(% 25985 |% 284.43]% 265.05
Subject Matter Expert Il $ 196.561% 183.16 |$ 200.49 | $ 186821% 20450 % 190.56 | $ 208.59 | $ 194.37
Subject Matter Expert | $ 164391% 153.18 |$ 167.68 | $ 156241% 171.03[% 15936 |$ 174451 % 162.55
Acquisition Support
Specidlist Il $ 18583(% 173.16 |$ 18955 (% 176.621% 19334 (% 180.15|$ 19721 (% 183.75
Acquisition Support
Specidlist I $ 111.33[% 103.74 |$ 11356 (% 10581 1% 115831[% 10793 |$ 118.15(% 110.09
Acquisition Support
specialist | $ 78.00(% 72.68 | $ 79.56 | $ 74131% 81.15]% 75.61 1% 82771% 77.12
Analyst Il $ 89271% 83.18 | $ 91.06 | $ 8484 1% 92.881% 8654 |$ 9474 (% 88.27
Analyst | $ 68.081[% 63.44 | $ 69.44 | $ 64711% 7083(% 66.00 1% 72251% 67.32

Note:

At minimum, Contractor shall honor prices noted for each labor category,
on-site or off-site, in each period.

Definitions:
Offeror's Place of Work
Government (any state or political subdivision) Place of Work

Off-site
On-site

Procurement of Acquisition Support Services (PASS) RFP-18-002-SW, NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement Terms and Conditions



